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CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT – CONSENT AGENDA 
 
TO:  HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
  GEORGE RODERICKS, CITY MANAGER 
 
FROM: ROBERT BARRON III, FINANCE DIRECTOR 
 
DATE: MAY 16, 2018 
 
SUBJECT: ACCEPTANCE OF TREASURER’S REPORT FOR THE THIRD 

QUARTER ENDED MARCH 31, 2018  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Accept the Treasurer’s Report for the Third Quarter Ended March 31, 2018. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The Treasurer’s Report provides an update on the cash and investment position of the Town of 
Atherton.  
 
The Third Quarter Treasurer’s report for FY 2017/18 as of March 31, 2018 is attached. The total 
cash and investments for the Town is $38,208,618. Of the total amount, $21,858,336 is listed as 
“non-restricted” and although may be listed as such, this amount is not all available for 
spending. “Non-restricted” is to mean not legally restricted but the Town does have obligations 
and unfunded liabilities that must or may be met with non-restricted funds. Also attached is the 
PARS Trust account available balance as of March 31, 2018. The total amount in the PARS 
account is $6,107,220. This is a “restricted” investment that is used for the Town’s OPEB 
liabilities.  
 
Insight Asset Management provides non-discretionary investment advisory services to the Town 
for investments. Staff is working in conjunction with Insight to ensure cash and investments 
adhere to our goals of safety, liquidity, and yield. To facilitate the trading and safekeeping of 
securities, Wells Fargo Bank serves as the safe-keeping agent for the Town. 
 
As the Town continues with its capital projects, staff forecasts cash flow needs to ensure cash 
liquidity of funds are readily available. As investments mature staff anticipates shifting funds to 
more liquid instruments. LAIF offers the most liquidity and as of March 31, 2018 holds 
$19,896,268.  
 
POLICY FOCUS 
 
The Town’s Statement of Investment Policy requires the City Manager or designee to submit 
quarterly and annual Treasurer’s Report to the City Council. The California Government Code 
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Section 53646, Subsection B(1) requires that the quarterly Treasurer’s Report be submitted to 
the legislative body within 30 days of the close of a given quarter or within a reasonable time of 
scheduled council meetings. Staff strives to make this deadline. The current reporting quarter 
closed on March 31, 2018. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT 
 
None. 
    

PUBLIC NOTICE 
 
Public notification was achieved by posting the agenda, with this agenda item being listed, at 
least 72 hours prior to the meeting in print and electronically. Information about the project is 
also disseminated via the Town’s electronic News Flash and Atherton Online. There are 
approximately 1,200 subscribers to the Town’s electronic News Flash publications. Subscribers 
include residents as well as stakeholders – to include, but be not limited to, media outlets, school 
districts, Menlo Park Fire District, service provides (water, power, and sewer), and regional 
elected officials.  
 
In addition, the Town keeps its financial information up to date via a transparency webpage.  
 
https://ca-atherton.civicplus.com/index.aspx?NID=269 
 
COMMISSION/COMMITTEE FEEDBACK/REFERRAL 
 
This item ____ has or __X___ has not been before a Town Committee or Commission. 
 
____ Audit/Finance Committee (meets every other month) 
____ Bicycle/Pedestrian Committee (meets as needed) 
____ Civic Center Advisory Committee (meets as needed) 
____ Environmental Programs Committee (meets every other month) 
____ Park and Recreation Committee (meets each month) 
____ Planning Commission (meets each month) 
____ Rail Committee (meets every other month) 
____ Transportation Committee (meets every other month) 
____ Tree Committee (meets each month) 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
Treasurer’s Report for Third Quarter Ended March 31, 2018 

https://ca-atherton.civicplus.com/index.aspx?NID=269


% of 
Par Value Market Value Book Value Portfolio

Cash In Bank (Schedule A) 3,608,770             3,608,770             3,608,770             9.4%
LAIF Statement 19,896,268           19,908,100           19,896,268           52.1%
Investments (Schedule B) 14,700,000           14,561,154           14,703,580           38.5%

Total Cash and Investments 38,205,038           38,078,023           38,208,618           100%

 

3/31/2018
Robert Barron, Finance Director Date

Town of Atherton
Quarterly Treasurer's Report

Portfolio Summary
March 31, 2018

The above investments are consistent with the Town's Statement of Investment Policy and are allowable 
under current legislation of the State of California. Investments are selected using safety, liquidity, and yield 
as the criteria.  The Town has sufficient cash flow to cover anticipated expenditures through the next six 
months. 



 

Schedule A

Reconciled
Name of Depository Investment Type Bank Balance

Wells Fargo General Account 1,321,930         
Wells Fargo Wells Fargo Trust MMF-Cash 2,286,840         
   Total 3,608,770         

Town of Atherton
Quarterly Treasurer's Report

Portfolio Details - Cash In Bank
March 31, 2018



 

Schedule B

Town of Atherton
Treasurer's Report Schedule B
Portfolio Details - Investments

March 31, 2018

See next pages Cutwater Report



  

 Town of Atherton
Quarterly Treasurer's Report

Cash & Investments Balance By Fund
March 31, 2018

Fund No. Fund Name
June

Balance

101 General Fund 18,934,382 
105 Tennis Fund 169,101      
610 Equipment Replacement Fund 470,751      
614 Worker's Compensation 309,447      
615 General Liability 418,268      
616 Employee Benefits 1,556,387   

Total Non-Restricted 21,858,336 

201 Special Tax Fund 2,335,896   
202 County Measure A Fund 692,331      
203 Gas Tax Fund (2,762)         
204 Measure M 316,813      
209 SLES/COPS Grant 147,583      
210 Road Constructions Impact Fee (2,532)         
213 Library Fund 5,101,430   
215 Evans Creative Design (formerly fund 715) 7,281          
221 Refuse Rate and Stabilization 1,526,203   
401 GF Projects 5,701,118   
402 Storm Drainage 30,536        
403 Atherton Channel Drainage District 235,258      
406 Facilities Construction 229,333      
730 H-P Park Improvement 6,194          
740 Tree Committee 25,599        

Total Restricted 16,350,282 

Total Cash & Investments 38,208,618 



   
Date Begin $$$ Contribution Earnings Expenses Distribution Ending $$$ Date

3/1/2018 19,896,268    -                  -                  19,896,268       3/31/2018

Town of Atherton
Quarterly Treasurer's Report

Local Agency Investment Fund Summary (LAIF)
March 31, 2018



   
Date Begin $$$ Contribution Earnings Expenses Distribution Ending $$$ Date

3/1/2018 6,127,520      31,217           (18,624)           (1,676)             (31,217)           6,107,220         3/31/2018 (*)

Town of Atherton
Quarterly Treasurer's Report

PARS Trust Account Summary
December 31, 2017

 * Recent available PARS report 



TOWN OF ATHERTON

March 2018

FOR PROFESSIONAL CLIENTS ONLY

NOT TO BE DISTRIBUTED TO RETAIL CLIENTS

THIS DOCUMENT SHOULD NOT BE REPRODUCED IN

ANY FORM WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL

TREASURER'S REPORT B



Contents

Fixed income market review 3

Activity and performance summary 4

Recap of securities held 6

Maturity distribution of securities held 7

Securities held 8

GASB 40 - Deposit and investment risk disclosure 12

Securities purchased 15

Securities sold and matured 16

Transaction report 17

Additional information 18



FIXED INCOME MARKET REVIEW

As of March 31, 2018

TOWN OF ATHERTON

Chart 1: US Gross Domestic Product: 12/31/2012—12/31/2017

Source: Bloomberg Finance LP, March 31, 2018.

Chart 2: Treasury yield curve: 03/31/2017 and 03/31/2018

Source: Bloomberg Finance LP, March 31, 2018.

Economic Indicators and Monetary Policy

The Federal Open Market Committee (FOMC) met on March 21 and voted unanimously to

raise the target range for the fed funds rate by 25 basis points to 1.5% to 1.75%. During

the press conference that followed the meeting, Federal Reserve (Fed) Chairman Powell

indicated that further gradual increases in the fed funds target rate will support the

Committee’s dual objectives of price stability and a strong labor market in the context of

continued economic expansion. Forward guidance from the FOMC revealed an increase

compared to the December median projections for the fed funds rate at year-end 2019

and 2020 to 2.9% and 3.4% respectively. The projected fed funds rate for year-end 2018

was unchanged from the December FOMC forecast of 2.1%.

After the FOMC meeting, two year Treasury yields fell to end the month at 2.27% after

reaching a high of 2.35% the day before the meeting. This decrease in yield was fueled in

part by concerns about the economic impact of a potential trade war with China. Equity

market volatility also weighed on investor sentiment to close the quarter.

The payroll report was released on March 9 and showed that 313,000 jobs were added in

February compared to expectations for 205,000 new jobs. January gains were revised to

239,000 jobs added from 200,000. The February unemployment rate was 4.1% and the

underemployment rate was 8.2%, both unchanged from January. Average hourly earnings

in February disappointed at 2.6% annual growth compared to expectations of 2.8% and

January earnings were revised down to 2.8% from 2.9% growth.

The Institute for Supply Management (ISM) Manufacturing Index was released on March 1

at 60.8 and the Non-Manufacturing Index was released on March 5 at 59.5. Both indices

reflect an expanding economic environment. On March 28 the final estimate for fourth

quarter GDP showed growth of 2.9% compared to earlier readings of 2.5% and 2.7%. The

final revision was driven in part by increases in consumer spending. Personal consumption

increased to 4% for the final estimate of fourth quarter GDP. (See Chart 1).

Interest Rate Summary

At the end of March the 3-month US Treasury bill yielded 1.71%, the 6-month US Treasury

bill yielded 1.92%, the 2-year US Treasury note yielded 2.27%, the 5-year US Treasury note

yielded 2.56% and the 10-year US Treasury note yielded 2.74%. (See Chart 2).
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ACTIVITY AND PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

For the period March 1, 2018 - March 31, 2018

TOWN OF ATHERTON

Amortized Cost Basis Activity Summary

16,944,793.91Opening balance

32,899.58Income received

32,899.58Total receipts

0.00Total disbursements

0.00Interportfolio transfers

0.00Total Interportfolio transfers

0.00Realized gain (loss)

(1,096.84)Total amortization expense

1,284.53Total OID/MKT accretion income

0.00Return of capital

Closing balance 16,977,881.18

Ending fair value 16,847,993.58

(129,887.60)Unrealized gain (loss)

Comparative Rates of Return (%)

* Twelve

month trailing

* Six

month trailing

* One month

Fed Funds 1.19 0.66 0.13

Overnight Repo 1.16 0.65 0.13

Merrill Lynch 3m US Treas Bill 1.14 0.67 0.14

Merrill Lynch 6m US Treas Bill 1.26 0.75 0.15

ML 1 Year US Treasury Note 1.46 0.87 0.17

ML 2 Year US Treasury Note 1.66 0.98 0.19

ML 5 Year US Treasury Note 2.06 1.14 0.22

* rates reflected are cumulative

Summary of Amortized Cost Basis Return for the Period

Total portfolio

Interest earned 20,491.18

Accretion (amortization) 187.69

Realized gain (loss) on sales 0.00

Total income on portfolio 20,678.87

Average daily amortized cost 16,965,638.70

Period return (%)

Weighted average final maturity in days 362

YTD return (%)

Detail of Amortized Cost Basis Return

Interest

earned

Realized

gain (loss)

Accretion

(amortization)

Total

income

0.00Cash and Cash Equivalents 835.00 0.00 835.00

0.00Corporate Bonds 6,595.75 (333.90) 6,261.85

0.00Government Agencies 10,665.32 414.33 11,079.65

0.00Government Bonds 2,395.11 107.26 2,502.37

Total 20,491.18 187.69 0.00 20,678.87

0.12

0.33
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ACTIVITY AND PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

For the period March 1, 2018 - March 31, 2018

TOWN OF ATHERTON

Fair Value Basis Activity Summary

16,807,808.86Opening balance

32,899.58Income received

32,899.58Total receipts

0.00Total disbursements

0.00Interportfolio transfers

0.00Total Interportfolio transfers

0.00Unrealized gain (loss) on security movements

0.00Return of capital

Change in fair value for the period 7,285.14

Ending fair value 16,847,993.58

Comparative Rates of Return (%)

* Twelve

month trailing

* Six

month trailing

* One month

Fed Funds 1.19 0.66 0.13

Overnight Repo 1.16 0.65 0.13

ICE ML 3m US Treas Bill 1.11 0.64 0.14

ICE ML 6m US Treas Bill 1.15 0.59 0.14

ICE ML 1 Year US Treasury Note 0.66 0.27 0.17

ICE ML US Treasury 1-3 0.03 (0.38) 0.20

ICE ML US Treasury 1-5 (0.10) (0.76) 0.32

* rates reflected are cumulative

Detail of Fair Value Basis Return

Interest

earned

Change in

fair value

Total

income

Cash and Cash Equivalents 835.00 0.00 835.00

Corporate Bonds 6,595.75 (365.50) 6,230.25

Government Agencies 10,665.32 6,763.50 17,428.82

Government Bonds 2,395.11 887.14 3,282.25

Total 20,491.18 7,285.14 27,776.32

Summary of Fair Value Basis Return for the Period

Total portfolio

Interest earned 20,491.18

Total income on portfolio 27,776.32

Average daily total value * 16,887,813.46

Period return (%) 0.16

Weighted average final maturity in days 362

Change in fair value 7,285.14

YTD return (%) 0.13

* Total value equals market value and accrued interest
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RECAP OF SECURITIES HELD

As of March 31, 2018

TOWN OF ATHERTON

Weighted

average

final

maturity (days)

Weighted

average

effective

duration (years)

Percent

of

portfolio

Amortized

cost

Historical

cost

Fair value Unrealized

gain (loss)

Cash and Cash Equivalents 2,286,840.06 2,286,840.06 2,286,840.06 0.00 13.46 0.001

Corporate Bonds 4,514,295.00 4,503,286.09 4,484,026.00 (19,260.09) 208 26.57 0.55

Government Agencies 8,192,683.00 8,190,308.01 8,101,883.50 (88,424.51) 515 48.22 1.36

Government Bonds 1,996,601.56 1,997,447.02 1,975,244.02 (22,203.00) 496 11.75 1.33

Total 16,990,419.62 16,977,881.18 16,847,993.58 (129,887.60) 362 100.00 0.96

Cash and Cash Equivalents 13.46

Corporate Bonds 26.57

Government Agencies 48.22

Government Bonds 11.75

Portfolio diversification (%)
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MATURITY DISTRIBUTION OF SECURITIES HELD

As of March 31, 2018

TOWN OF ATHERTON

Maturity Historic cost Percent

Under 90 days 4,293,250.06 25.27

90 to 179 days 1,009,650.00 5.94

180 days to 1 year 3,000,761.97 17.66

1 to 2 years 7,488,197.59 44.07

2 to 3 years 1,198,560.00 7.05

3 to 4 years 0.00 0.00

4 to 5 years 0.00 0.00

Over 5 years 0.00 0.00

16,990,419.62 100.00

Maturity distribution
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SECURITIES HELD

As of March 31, 2018

TOWN OF ATHERTON

Amortized cost/

Accretion

(amortization)

Fair value/

Change in fair

value

Interest

received

Interest

earned

Unrealized

gain

(loss)

Coupon Maturity/

Call date

Historical cost/

Accrued interest

purchased

Cusip/

Description

Total

accrued

interest

%

Port

cost

Par value or

shares

Cash and Cash Equivalents

0.000 2,286,840.06 2,286,840.06

0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

Cash and Cash Equivalents 13.462,286,840.062,286,840.06

Total Cash and Cash Equivalents 2,286,840.06 2,286,840.06 2,286,840.06 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

13.460.00

0.00

2,286,840.06

Corporate Bonds

191216BA7 1.150 04/01/2018 498,645.00 499,998.78

425.00

1.22 0.00 527.08 2,875.00

0.00 36.62COCA-COLA CO/THE 1.15%

01APR2018

2.93500,000.00500,000.00

931142DF7 1.125 04/11/2018 499,450.00 499,994.60

366.50

(132.10) 0.00 515.62 2,656.25

0.00 14.73WALMART INC 1.125%

11APR2018

2.94499,862.50500,000.00

084664BW0 1.300 05/15/2018 500,730.00 500,028.47

(354.00)

(726.97) 0.00 595.84 2,455.56

0.00 (18.97)BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY FIN

1.3% 15MAY2018

2.95499,301.50500,000.00

166764AE0 1.718 06/24/2018 507,585.00 500,521.82

(106.50)

(1,290.82) 0.00 787.42 2,314.53

05/24/2018 0.00 (186.36)CHEVRON CORP 1.718%

24JUN2018 (CALLABLE

24MAY18)

2.99499,231.00500,000.00

88579YAP6 1.375 08/07/2018 501,100.00 500,149.89

(153.00)

(1,830.89) 0.00 630.21 1,031.25

0.00 (35.41)3M COMPANY 1.375%

07AUG2018

2.95498,319.00500,000.00

594918BF0 1.300 11/03/2018 497,685.00 498,187.15

549.00

(883.65) 0.00 595.83 2,672.22

0.00 255.33MICROSOFT CORP 1.3%

03NOV2018

2.93497,303.50500,000.00

19416QEF3 1.750 03/15/2019 504,345.00 501,780.31

(767.50)

(5,025.81) 4,375.00 802.08 388.89

0.00 (154.81)COLGATE-PALMOLIVE CO

1.75% 15MAR2019

2.97496,754.50500,000.00

037833AQ3 2.100 05/06/2019 504,675.00 502,578.41

464.50

(3,938.91) 0.00 962.50 4,229.17

0.00 (195.34)APPLE INC 2.1% 06MAY2019

2.97498,639.50500,000.00
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SECURITIES HELD

As of March 31, 2018

TOWN OF ATHERTON

Amortized cost/

Accretion

(amortization)

Fair value/

Change in fair

value

Interest

received

Interest

earned

Unrealized

gain

(loss)

Coupon Maturity/

Call date

Historical cost/

Accrued interest

purchased

Cusip/

Description

Total

accrued

interest

%

Port

cost

Par value or

shares

Corporate Bonds

94988J5G8 2.150 12/06/2019 500,080.00 500,046.66

(789.50)

(5,432.16) 0.00 985.42 3,434.03

0.00 (2.31)WELLS FARGO BANK NA 2.15%

06DEC2019

2.94494,614.50500,000.00

Total Corporate Bonds 4,514,295.00 4,503,286.09 4,484,026.00 (19,260.09) 4,375.00 6,402.00

0.00 (286.52)

26.5722,056.90

(365.50)

4,500,000.00

Government Agencies

3135G0YM9 1.875 09/18/2018 508,550.00 501,406.86

(5.50)

(1,680.86) 4,687.50 859.37 338.54

0.00 (251.22)FANNIE MAE 1.875%

18SEP2018

2.99499,726.00500,000.00

3134GAFJ8 1.000 12/14/2018 999,650.00 999,891.19

810.00

(7,061.19) 0.00 916.66 2,972.22

0.00 12.85FREDDIE MAC 1% 14DEC2018

CALLABLE

5.88992,830.001,000,000.00

3135G0H63 1.375 01/28/2019 497,226.50 497,684.87

370.50

(533.87) 0.00 630.21 1,203.13

0.00 233.07FANNIE MAE 1.375%

28JAN2019

2.93497,151.00500,000.00

313379EE5 1.625 06/14/2019 496,740.00 496,950.78

(32.50)

(243.28) 0.00 654.51 2,414.93

(1,760.42) 210.78FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK

1.625% 14JUN2019

2.92496,707.50500,000.00

3133EHPW7 1.420 07/03/2019 499,471.00 499,659.12

1,410.00

(4,664.12) 0.00 650.84 1,735.56

0.00 22.57FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANK

1.42% 03JUL2019 (CALLABLE

10APR18)

2.94494,995.00500,000.00

3130ABZX7 1.410 08/07/2019 499,805.00 499,868.10

475.00

(5,303.10) 0.00 646.25 1,057.50

0.00 8.12FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK

1.41% 07AUG2019

2.94494,565.00500,000.00

3135G0P49 1.000 08/28/2019 498,640.00 499,323.99

590.00

(7,619.99) 0.00 458.33 458.33

0.00 39.92FANNIE MAE 1% 28AUG2019

2.93491,704.00500,000.00

3133EG2D6 1.550 09/27/2019 501,520.00 500,841.48

(170.00)

(6,071.48) 3,875.00 710.42 86.11

0.00 (47.01)FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANK

1.55% 27SEP2019

2.95494,770.00500,000.00
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SECURITIES HELD

As of March 31, 2018

TOWN OF ATHERTON

Amortized cost/

Accretion

(amortization)

Fair value/

Change in fair

value

Interest

received

Interest

earned

Unrealized

gain

(loss)

Coupon Maturity/

Call date

Historical cost/

Accrued interest

purchased

Cusip/

Description

Total

accrued

interest

%

Port

cost

Par value or

shares

Government Agencies

3133EGYP4 1.050 10/17/2019 997,741.00 998,825.15

870.00

(17,255.15) 0.00 962.50 4,783.33

0.00 63.28FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANK

1.05% 17OCT2019

5.87981,570.001,000,000.00

3130ABTD8 1.450 10/18/2019 499,760.00 499,834.46

765.00

(6,044.46) 0.00 664.58 3,282.64

0.00 8.90FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK

1.45% 18OCT2019 #0000

2.94493,790.00500,000.00

3130AA2H0 1.125 11/29/2019 495,305.00 497,391.67

415.00

(6,861.67) 0.00 515.62 1,906.25

0.00 126.07FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK

1.125% 29NOV2019

2.92490,530.00500,000.00

3133EHET6 1.580 03/03/2020 499,714.50 499,804.69

275.00

(6,879.69) 3,950.00 724.16 614.44

0.00 8.46FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANK

1.58% 03MAR2020

2.94492,925.00500,000.00

3134GBN40 1.625 06/29/2020 1,198,560.00 1,198,825.65

876.00

(18,205.65) 0.00 1,787.50 4,983.33

06/29/2018 0.00 43.55FREDDIE MAC 1.625%

29JUN2020 (CALLABLE

29JUN18) #0001

7.051,180,620.001,200,000.00

Total Government Agencies 8,192,683.00 8,190,308.01 8,101,883.50 (88,424.51) 12,512.50 10,180.95

(1,760.42) 479.34

48.2225,836.31

6,648.50

8,200,000.00

Government Bonds

912828RT9 1.375 11/30/2018 501,855.47 500,673.71

215.00

(2,822.21) 0.00 585.51 2,285.37

0.00 (85.60)USA TREASURY 1.375%

30NOV2018

2.95497,851.50500,000.00

912828TC4 1.000 06/30/2019 496,113.28 497,733.58

244.14

(5,067.56) 0.00 428.17 1,243.09

0.00 154.08USA TREASURY 1% 30JUN2019

2.92492,666.02500,000.00

912828U73 1.375 12/15/2019 499,550.78 499,680.74

97.50

(7,141.74) 0.00 585.51 2,002.06

0.00 15.86USA TREASURY 1.375%

15DEC2019

2.94492,539.00500,000.00
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SECURITIES HELD

As of March 31, 2018

TOWN OF ATHERTON

Amortized cost/

Accretion

(amortization)

Fair value/

Change in fair

value

Interest

received

Interest

earned

Unrealized

gain

(loss)

Coupon Maturity/

Call date

Historical cost/

Accrued interest

purchased

Cusip/

Description

Total

accrued

interest

%

Port

cost

Par value or

shares

Government Bonds

912828V31 1.375 01/15/2020 499,082.03 499,358.99

273.50

(7,171.49) 0.00 588.74 1,424.38

0.00 30.34USA TREASURY 1.375%

15JAN2020

2.94492,187.50500,000.00

Total Government Bonds 1,996,601.56 1,997,447.02 1,975,244.02 (22,203.00) 0.00 2,187.93

0.00 114.68

11.756,954.90

830.14

2,000,000.00

Grand total 16,990,419.62 16,977,881.18

7,113.14

(129,887.60) 16,887.50 18,770.8816,986,840.06

(1,760.42) 307.50

100.0054,848.1116,847,993.58
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GASB 40 - DEPOSIT AND INVESTMENT RISK DISCLOSURE

As of March 31, 2018

TOWN OF ATHERTON

Cusip S&P

rating

Moody

rating

Historical

cost

% Portfolio

hist cost

Market

value

% Portfolio

mkt value

Effective

dur (yrs)

Description Coupon Maturity

date

Call date Par value or

shares

Federal Farm Credit Banks

3133EHPW7 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT 1.420 07/03/2019 AA+ Aaa 499,471.00 2.94 494,995.00 2.94 1.23500,000.00

3133EG2D6 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT 1.550 09/27/2019 AA+ Aaa 501,520.00 2.95 494,770.00 2.94 1.47500,000.00

3133EGYP4 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT 1.050 10/17/2019 AA+ Aaa 997,741.00 5.87 981,570.00 5.83 1.521,000,000.00

3133EHET6 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT 1.580 03/03/2020 AA+ Aaa 499,714.50 2.94 492,925.00 2.93 1.89500,000.00

Issuer total 2,500,000.00 2,498,446.50 14.71 2,464,260.00 14.63 1.53

Cash and Cash Equivalents

INVESTED CASH 0.000 2,286,840.06 13.46 2,286,840.06 13.57 0.002,286,840.06

Issuer total 2,286,840.06 2,286,840.06 13.46 2,286,840.06 13.57 0.00

Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp

3134GAFJ8 FREDDIE MAC 1% 1.000 12/14/2018 AA+ Aaa 999,650.00 5.88 992,830.00 5.89 0.701,000,000.00

3134GBN40 FREDDIE MAC 1.625% 1.625 06/29/2020 06/29/2018 AA+ Aaa 1,198,560.00 7.05 1,180,620.00 7.01 2.081,200,000.00

Issuer total 2,200,000.00 2,198,210.00 12.94 2,173,450.00 12.90 1.45

Federal Home Loan Banks

313379EE5 FEDERAL HOME LOAN 1.625 06/14/2019 AA+ Aaa 496,740.00 2.92 496,707.50 2.95 1.18500,000.00

3130ABZX7 FEDERAL HOME LOAN 1.410 08/07/2019 AA+ Aaa 499,805.00 2.94 494,565.00 2.94 1.33500,000.00

3130ABTD8 FEDERAL HOME LOAN 1.450 10/18/2019 AA+ Aaa 499,760.00 2.94 493,790.00 2.93 1.51500,000.00

3130AA2H0 FEDERAL HOME LOAN 1.125 11/29/2019 AA+ Aaa 495,305.00 2.92 490,530.00 2.91 1.63500,000.00

Issuer total 2,000,000.00 1,991,610.00 11.72 1,975,592.50 11.73 1.41

United States Treasury Note/Bond

912828RT9 USA TREASURY 1.375% 1.375 11/30/2018 AA+ Aaa 501,855.47 2.95 497,851.50 2.95 0.66500,000.00

912828TC4 USA TREASURY 1% 1.000 06/30/2019 AA+ Aaa 496,113.28 2.92 492,666.02 2.92 1.23500,000.00

912828U73 USA TREASURY 1.375% 1.375 12/15/2019 AA+ Aaa 499,550.78 2.94 492,539.00 2.92 1.68500,000.00
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GASB 40 - DEPOSIT AND INVESTMENT RISK DISCLOSURE

As of March 31, 2018

TOWN OF ATHERTON

Cusip S&P

rating

Moody

rating

Historical

cost

% Portfolio

hist cost

Market

value

% Portfolio

mkt value

Effective

dur (yrs)

Description Coupon Maturity

date

Call date Par value or

shares

United States Treasury Note/Bond

912828V31 USA TREASURY 1.375% 1.375 01/15/2020 AA+ Aaa 499,082.03 2.94 492,187.50 2.92 1.76500,000.00

Issuer total 2,000,000.00 1,996,601.56 11.75 1,975,244.02 11.72 1.33

Federal National Mortgage Association

3135G0YM9 FANNIE MAE 1.875% 1.875 09/18/2018 AA+ Aaa 508,550.00 2.99 499,726.00 2.97 0.47500,000.00

3135G0H63 FANNIE MAE 1.375% 1.375 01/28/2019 AA+ Aaa 497,226.50 2.93 497,151.00 2.95 0.82500,000.00

3135G0P49 FANNIE MAE 1% 1.000 08/28/2019 AA+ Aaa 498,640.00 2.93 491,704.00 2.92 1.39500,000.00

Issuer total 1,500,000.00 1,504,416.50 8.85 1,488,581.00 8.84 0.89

Coca-Cola Co/The
191216BA7 COCA-COLA CO/THE 1.150 04/01/2018 AA- Aa3 498,645.00 2.93 500,000.00 2.97 0.01500,000.00

Issuer total 500,000.00 498,645.00 2.93 500,000.00 2.97 0.01

Walmart Inc

931142DF7 WALMART INC 1.125% 1.125 04/11/2018 AA Aa2 499,450.00 2.94 499,862.50 2.97 0.03500,000.00

Issuer total 500,000.00 499,450.00 2.94 499,862.50 2.97 0.03

Berkshire Hathaway Finance Corp

084664BW0 BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY 1.300 05/15/2018 AA Aa2 500,730.00 2.95 499,301.50 2.96 0.12500,000.00

Issuer total 500,000.00 500,730.00 2.95 499,301.50 2.96 0.12

Chevron Corp

166764AE0 CHEVRON CORP 1.718% 1.718 06/24/2018 05/24/2018 AA- Aa2 507,585.00 2.99 499,231.00 2.96 0.23500,000.00

Issuer total 500,000.00 507,585.00 2.99 499,231.00 2.96 0.23

Apple Inc

037833AQ3 APPLE INC 2.1% 2.100 05/06/2019 AA+ Aa1 504,675.00 2.97 498,639.50 2.96 1.07500,000.00

Issuer total 500,000.00 504,675.00 2.97 498,639.50 2.96 1.07
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GASB 40 - DEPOSIT AND INVESTMENT RISK DISCLOSURE

As of March 31, 2018

TOWN OF ATHERTON

Cusip S&P

rating

Moody

rating

Historical

cost

% Portfolio

hist cost

Market

value

% Portfolio

mkt value

Effective

dur (yrs)

Description Coupon Maturity

date

Call date Par value or

shares

3M Co

88579YAP6 3M COMPANY 1.375% 1.375 08/07/2018 AA- A1 501,100.00 2.95 498,319.00 2.96 0.35500,000.00

Issuer total 500,000.00 501,100.00 2.95 498,319.00 2.96 0.35

Microsoft Corp

594918BF0 MICROSOFT CORP 1.3% 1.300 11/03/2018 AAA Aaa 497,685.00 2.93 497,303.50 2.95 0.59500,000.00

Issuer total 500,000.00 497,685.00 2.93 497,303.50 2.95 0.59

Colgate-Palmolive Co

19416QEF3 COLGATE-PALMOLIVE CO 1.750 03/15/2019 AA- Aa3 504,345.00 2.97 496,754.50 2.95 0.94500,000.00

Issuer total 500,000.00 504,345.00 2.97 496,754.50 2.95 0.94

Wells Fargo Bank NA

94988J5G8 WELLS FARGO BANK NA 2.150 12/06/2019 A+ Aa2 500,080.00 2.94 494,614.50 2.94 1.64500,000.00

Issuer total 500,000.00 500,080.00 2.94 494,614.50 2.94 1.64

Grand total 16,986,840.06 16,990,419.62 100.00 16,847,993.58 100.00 0.96
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SECURITIES PURCHASED

For the period March 1, 2018 - March 31, 2018

TOWN OF ATHERTON

Par value or

shares

Unit cost Accrued

interest purchased

Trade date

Settle date

Coupon Maturity/

Call date

Principal

cost

Cusip / Description / Broker

Government Agencies

313379EE5 1.62503/01/2018 06/14/2019 500,000.00 99.35 (496,740.00) (1,760.42)

FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 1.625% 14JUN2019 03/02/2018

MORGAN STANLEY AND CO., LLC

500,000.00 (496,740.00) (1,760.42)Total Government Agencies

Grand totalGrand total 500,000.00 (496,740.00) (1,760.42)
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SECURITIES SOLD AND MATURED

For the period March 1, 2018 - March 31, 2018

TOWN OF ATHERTON

Historical cost Amortized cost

at sale or maturity

/Accr (amort)

Fair value at

sale or maturity /

Chg.in fair value

Realized

gain

(loss)

PriceCouponTrade date

Settle date

Maturity/

Call date

Par value or

shares

Cusip/

Description/

Broker

Accrued

interest

sold

Interest

received

Interest

earned

Corporate Bonds

717081AQ6

PFIZER INC 4.65% DUE

03-01-2018

4.65003/01/2018 (500,000.00) 552,500.00 500,000.00

(47.38)

0.00

0.00

500,000.00 0.00 0.00 11,625.00 193.75

03/01/2018

(500,000.00) 0.00552,500.00

(47.38)

500,000.00

0.00

500,000.00 0.00 11,625.00 193.75Total (Corporate Bonds)

Government Agencies

3130A5PE3

FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK

1.125% 29MAR2018

1.12503/29/2018 (500,000.00) 502,060.00 500,000.00

(65.01)

0.00

115.00

500,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,812.50 484.37

03/29/2018

(500,000.00) 0.00502,060.00

(65.01)

500,000.00

115.00

500,000.00 0.00 2,812.50 484.37Total (Government Agencies)

Government Bonds

912828J68

UTD STATES TREAS 1% DUE

03-15-2018

1.00003/15/2018 (500,000.00) 500,468.75 500,000.00

(7.42)

0.00

57.00

500,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 207.18

03/15/2018

(500,000.00) 0.00500,468.75

(7.42)

500,000.00

57.00

500,000.00 0.00 2,500.00 207.18Total (Government Bonds)

Grand totalGrand total (1,500,000.00) 0.001,555,028.75

(119.81)

1,500,000.00 1,500,000.00 0.00 16,937.50 885.30

172.00
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TRANSACTION REPORT

For the period March 1, 2018 - March 31, 2018

TOWN OF ATHERTON

Maturity Par value or

shares

Interest Transaction totalPrincipalTransactionCusip Sec type DescriptionTrade date

Settle date

Realized

gain(loss)

(1,760.42)03/01/2018

03/02/2018

Bought313379EE5 Government Agencies FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 06/14/2019 500,000.00 (496,740.00) (498,500.42)0.00

11,625.0003/01/2018

03/01/2018

Income717081AQ6 Corporate Bonds PFIZER INC 4.65% DUE 03/01/2018 500,000.00 0.00 11,625.000.00

0.0003/01/2018

03/01/2018

Capital Change717081AQ6 Corporate Bonds PFIZER INC 4.65% DUE 03/01/2018 (500,000.00) 500,000.00 500,000.000.00

3,950.0003/03/2018

03/03/2018

Income3133EHET6 Government Agencies FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANK 03/03/2020 500,000.00 0.00 3,950.000.00

4,375.0003/15/2018

03/15/2018

Income19416QEF3 Corporate Bonds COLGATE-PALMOLIVE CO 1.75% 03/15/2019 500,000.00 0.00 4,375.000.00

2,500.0003/15/2018

03/15/2018

Income912828J68 Government Bonds UTD STATES TREAS 1% DUE 03/15/2018 500,000.00 0.00 2,500.000.00

0.0003/15/2018

03/15/2018

Capital Change912828J68 Government Bonds UTD STATES TREAS 1% DUE 03/15/2018 (500,000.00) 500,000.00 500,000.000.00

4,687.5003/18/2018

03/18/2018

Income3135G0YM9 Government Agencies FANNIE MAE 1.875% 09/18/2018 500,000.00 0.00 4,687.500.00

3,875.0003/27/2018

03/27/2018

Income3133EG2D6 Government Agencies FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANK 09/27/2019 500,000.00 0.00 3,875.000.00

2,812.5003/29/2018

03/29/2018

Income3130A5PE3 Government Agencies FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 03/29/2018 500,000.00 0.00 2,812.500.00

0.0003/29/2018

03/29/2018

Capital Change3130A5PE3 Government Agencies FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 03/29/2018 (500,000.00) 500,000.00 500,000.000.00

835.00Income Cash and Cash Equivalents Cash 835.000.00 0.000.0003/31/2018
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ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

As of March 31, 2018

TOWN OF ATHERTON

Past performance is not a guide to future performance.  The value of investments and any income from them will fluctuate and is not guaranteed (this may partly be due to exchange rate changes) and investors may not get
back the amount invested.  Transactions in foreign securities may be executed and settled in local markets.  Performance comparisons will be affected by changes in interest rates. Investment returns fluctuate due to changes
in market conditions. Investment involves risk, including the possible loss of principal. No assurance can be given that the performance objectives of a given strategy will be achieved.  The information contained herein is for
your reference only and is being provided in response to your specific request and has been obtained from sources believed to be reliable; however, no representation is made regarding its accuracy or completeness. This
document must not be used for the purpose of an offer or solicitation in any jurisdiction or in any circumstances in which such offer or solicitation is unlawful or otherwise not permitted. This document should not be
duplicated, amended, or forwarded to a third party without consent from Insight. This is a marketing document intended for professional clients only and should not be made available to or relied upon by retail clients

Investment advisory services in North America are provided through four different SEC-registered investment advisers using the brand Insight Investment:  Cutwater Asset Management Corp. (CAMC), Cutwater Investor
Services Corp. (CISC), Insight North America LLC (INA) and Insight Investment International Limited (IIIL).  The North American investment advisers are associated with a broader group of global investment managers that also
(individually and collectively) use the corporate brand Insight Investment and may be referred to as Insight, Insight Group or Insight Investment.

Both CISC and CAMC are investment advisers registered with the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC), under the Investment Advisers Act of 1940, as amended. Registration with the SEC does not imply a certain level of
skill or training.  You may request, without charge, additional information about Insight. Moreover, specific information relating to Insights strategies, including investment advisory fees, may be obtained from CAMCs and
CISCs Forms ADV Part 2A, which are available without charge upon request.

Where indicated, performance numbers used in the analysis are gross returns. The performance reflects the reinvestment of all dividends and income. CAMC and CISC charge management fees on all portfolios managed and
these fees will reduce the returns on the portfolios. For example, assume that $30 million is invested in an account with either CAMC or CISC, and this account achieves a 5.0% annual return compounded monthly, gross of fees,
for a period of five years. At the end of five years that account would have grown to $38,500,760 before the deduction of management fees. Assuming management fees of 0.25% per year are deducted monthly from the
account, the value at the end of the five year period would be $38,022,447. Actual fees for new accounts are dependent on size and subject to negotiation. CAMCS and CISC's  investment advisory fees are discussed in Part 2A
of the Firms Form ADV.

Unless otherwise stated, the source of information is Insight. Any forecasts or opinions are Insights own at the date of this document (or as otherwise specified) and may change. Material in this publication is for general
information only and is not advice, investment advice, or the recommendation of any purchase or sale of any security. Insight makes no implied or expressed recommendations concerning the manner in which an account
should or would be handled, as appropriate investment strategies depend upon specific investment guidelines and objectives and should not be construed to be an assurance that any particular security in a strategy will
remain in any fund, account, or strategy, or that a previously held security will not be repurchased. It should not be assumed that any of the security transactions or holdings referenced herein have been or will prove to be
profitable or that future investment decisions will be profitable or will equal or exceed the past investment performance of the securities listed.

For trading activity the Clearing broker will be reflected. In certain cases the Clearing broker will differ from the Executing broker.

In calculating ratings distributions and weighted average portfolio quality, Insight assigns U.S Treasury and U.S agency securities a quality rating based on the methodology used within the respective benchmark index. When
Moodys, S&P and Fitch rate a security, Bank of America and Merrill Lynch indexes assign a simple weighted average statistic while Barclays indexes assign the median statistic. Insight assigns all other securities the lower of
Moodys and S&P ratings.

Information about the indices shown here is provided to allow for comparison of the performance of the strategy to that of certain well-known and widely recognized indices. There is no representation that such index is an
appropriate benchmark for such comparison. You cannot invest directly in an index and the indices represented do not take into account trading commissions and/or other brokerage or custodial costs. The volatility of the
indices may be materially different from that of the strategy. In addition, the strategys holdings may differ substantially from the securities that comprise the indices shown.

The BofA Merrill Lynch 3 Mo US T-Bill index is an unmanaged market index of U.S. Treasury securities maturing in 90 days that assumes reinvestment of all income.

The BofA Merrill Lynch 6 Mo US T-Bill index measures the performance of Treasury bills with time to maturity of less than 6 months.

The BofA Merrill Lynch Current 1-Year US Treasury Index is a one-security index comprised of the most recently issued 1-year US Treasury note. The index is rebalanced monthly. In order to qualify for inclusion, a 1-year note
must be auctioned on or before the third business day before the last business day of the month.

The BofA Merrill Lynch Current 3-Year US Treasury Index is a one-security index comprised of the most recently issued 3-year US Treasury note. The index is rebalanced monthly. In order to qualify for inclusion, a 3-year note
must be auctioned on or before the third business day before the last business day of the month.

The BofA Merrill Lynch Current 5-Year US Treasury Index is a one-security index comprised of the most recently issued 5-year US Treasury note. The index is rebalanced monthly. In order to qualify for inclusion, a 5-year note
must be auctioned on or before the third business day before the last business day of the month.

The BofA Merrill Lynch 1-3 US Year Treasury Index is an unmanaged index that tracks the performance of the direct sovereign debt of the U.S. Government having a maturity of at least one year and less than three years.

The BofA Merrill Lynch 1-5 US Year Treasury Index is an unmanaged index that tracks the performance of the direct sovereign debt of the U.S. Government having a maturity of at least one year and less than five years.

Insight does not provide tax or legal advice to its clients and all investors are strongly urged to consult their tax and legal advisors regarding any potential strategy or investment.
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ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

As of March 31, 2018

TOWN OF ATHERTON

Insight is a group of wholly owned subsidiaries of The Bank of New York Mellon Corporation. BNY Mellon is the corporate brand of The Bank of New York Mellon Corporation and may also be used as a generic term to reference
the Corporation as a whole or its various subsidiaries generally. Products and services may be provided under various brand names and in various countries by subsidiaries, affiliates and joint ventures of The Bank of New York
Mellon Corporation where authorized and regulated as required within each jurisdiction. Unless you are notified to the contrary, the products and services mentioned are not insured by the FDIC (or by any governmental entity)
and are not guaranteed by or obligations of The Bank of New York Mellon Corporation or any of its affiliates. The Bank of New York Corporation assumes no responsibility for the accuracy or completeness of the above data and
disclaims all expressed or implied warranties in connection therewith.

© 2018 Insight Investment. All rights reserved.
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